\boxtimes

Policy

Ø

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



SUBMITTAL DATE: September 1, 2010

FROM: Redevelopment Agency

SUBJECT: Mission Boulevard Revitalization Plan, Phase V Project - Award

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Directors:

- 1. Accept and award the construction contract to the lowest responsive bidder, All American Asphalt, in the amount of \$4,891,870;
- 2. Delegate change order authority to the Executive Director of the Redevelopment Agency, or designee, in accordance with Public Contract Code;
- 3. Authorize the Chairman to sign the contract documents on behalf of the Board; and

4. Approve a	total project budget of \$6,256	,057.			*
BACKGROUND:	(Commences on Page 2)	BJ Field			- 1 / A - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -
		Robert Field			
		Executive Director	or		
	Current F.Y. Total Cost:	\$ 6,256,057	In Current Year I	Budget: Y	es
FINANCIAL	Current F.Y. Net County Cost:	\$ 0	Budget Adjustm	ent:	No
DATA	Annual Net County Cost:	\$ O	For Fiscal Year:	20	10/11
COMPANION ITE	M ON BOARD OF SUPERVI	SORS AGENDA: I	No		
SOURCE OF FUN Funds	IDS: Jurupa Valley Redevelo	ppment Capital Imp	rovement	Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30	
Turius				Requires 4/5 Vote	
C.E.O. RECOMM County Executive	APPROVE BY:	er L. Sargent	ynf		

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Stone and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley Ayes:

None Nays: Absent: None

September 14, 2010 Date:

RDA, Auditor XC:

Kecia Harper-Ihem Clerk of the Board

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3.27 & 4.4 of 5/13/03; 4.3 of 6/3/08; 4.4 of District: 2 4/20/2010

Agenda Number:



Redevelopment Agency Mission Boulevard Revitalization Plan, Phase V Project – Award September 1, 2010

Page 2

BACKGROUND:

The Board of Directors selected Krieger and Stewart, Inc., to design and engineer the Mission Boulevard Revitalization Plan, Phase V Project, which will provide street improvements on Mission Boulevard from one 100 feet west of La Rue Street to Valley Way, in the unincorporated community of Rubidoux. The project will improve public access by constructing street improvements, sidewalks, traffic signal modifications, storm drain, and median reconstruction including landscaping and lighting. These street and sidewalk improvements will benefit the Jurupa Valley Redevelopment Project Area by significantly improving the existing infrastructure and pedestrian access in the area which is currently characterized by intermittent sidewalks, drainage problems, and dirt frontages. The project is categorically exempt from CEQA requirements pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 15301(c), and the CEQA Notice of Exemption was filed with the County Clerk on March 23, 2010, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 15062 (c).

On April 20, 2010, the Board approved the project plans and specifications and authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise the Notice Inviting Bids. The project was advertised in the Press Enterprise on April 27, 2010, May 3, 2010, and May 10, 2010; the Riverside County Record on May 3, 2010 and May 10, 2010; and advertised on the Riverside County Economic Development Agency website. On June 17, 2010, 5 sealed bids were received and opened by the Clerk of the Board.

Agency staff recommends that the Board award, and authorize the Chairman to sign the construction contract with the lowest qualified and responsive bidder, All American Asphalt, in the amount of \$4,891,870, delegate change order authority to the Agency's Executive Director, and approve the project budget as follows:

Project Budget:	
Construction	\$4,891,870
Contingency (10%)	\$489,187
Testing, Inspection, and Misc. Costs	\$300,000
Utility Fees	\$500,000
Project Management	\$75,000
Total:	\$6,256,057

CONTRACT

AGE	A	is made and entered into on <u>Sphinow 14,2010</u> , by and between the REDEVELOPMENT FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE hereinafter called "Owner", and <u>Mencan Asphalt</u> , hereinafter called "Contractor". This Contract is for that Work the Contract Documents entitled MISSION BOULEVARD REVITALIZATION PROJECT,
Α.	Recita	als
	1.	Contractor, in response to a Notice Inviting Bids issued by Owner, has submitted a bid proposal for the above entitled Work.
	2.	Owner has duly opened and considered said bid proposal, and has duly awarded said bid to Contractor in accordance with said Notice Inviting Bids, and has given written Notice of Award to Contractor on
	: ,	Contractor has obtained and delivers concurrently herewith specified Performance and Payment Bonds and the Certificate of Insurance as required by the Contract Documents.
В.	Terms	
	1.	Incorporation of Documents
		This Contract includes and hereby incorporates in full by this reference the Contract Documents for the above entitled Work.
		The Contract Documents set forth herein consist of: Notice Inviting Bids, Bidding Documents, Bid Bond, this Contract including Contractor's Labor Certification and any Contract Change Orders, Performance and Payment Bonds, Certificates of Insurance, Contract Appendix, Special Requirements, Basic and Technical Specifications, Construction and Standard Drawings, and any addenda thereto.
	2.	Contractor's Basic Obligation
		Contractor agrees to provide the Work specified in the following bid schedules and/or bid items:
		for
		amount being subject to adjustment in accordance with the applicable terms of the Contract Documents.
		Contractor agrees to perform said Work, at said Contract amount, in accordance with the following Contract Completion Schedule: 245 calendar days after date of Notice to Proceed
		Contractor agrees that if the aforesaid Contract Completion Schedule is not met, liquidated damages will apply as provided by the Contract Documents, in the following amounts and under the following conditions: \$1,500 per calendar day that the Work remains incomplete following the date established by the Contract Completion Schedule, as adjusted for due cause by Change Order.

3. Owner's Basic Obligation

Owner agrees to engage and does hereby engage said Contractor as an independent Contractor to furnish all materials and to perform all Work according to the terms and conditions herein contained for the sum aforesaid and hereby contracts to pay said sum at the time, in the manner, and in accordance with the conditions set forth in the Contract Documents.

4. Contractor's Labor Certification

Contractor states that it is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, which require every employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self insurance in accordance with provisions of that Code, and Contractor agrees to comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.

5. <u>Litigation or Enforcement Action Costs Arising from Contractor's Operations</u>

If the Owner and/or its Officials, Officers, Employees, Agents, Consultants, and Engineers are named, or are required to testify or contribute time and expense in any other way, in any suit or enforcement action of any kind brought to recover alleged damages or remedy alleged violations resulting from the acts or omissions (including negligent acts or omissions) in connection with, or accidents arising from, the acts, operations, and responsibilities of the Contractor, its Subcontractors, or others associated with or working under Contractor, in direct or indirect relation to the performance of the Work, the Owner and/or its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, Consultants, and Engineers shall be held financially harmless and they shall be legally defended (with counsel acceptable to the named party) by the Contractor from any claims for damages and they shall be reimbursed for any reasonable costs incurred by them for lost time, expert assistance, and incidental expenses in connection with their need to defend themselves against such claims, or to contribute time and expense in any other such way, whether or not the suit or enforcement action proceeds to final judgment. This section shall apply and be enforceable for the full time of any applicable statute of limitations.

6. Successors

The parties do for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns agree to the full performance of all of the provisions herein contained. Contractor may not, either voluntarily or by action of law, assign any obligation assumed by Contractor hereunder without the prior written consent of Owner.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract to be executed the day and year first above written.

All American Ashalt
(Contractor)

By: (Authorized Representative, Written Signature)
(Authorized Representative, Tygod or Printed Name)

Title: VICL President
[Individual, Partner, Corporate Officer (Title)]

ATTEST: (If Corporation)

By

Title Mayk Luer, Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND EXECUTION

Corporate Seal

FORM APPROVED AS TO FORM AND EXECUTION

FORM APPROVED AS TO FORM AND EXECUTION

FORM APPROVED AS TO FORM AND EXECUTION

By

NEAL R. KIPNIS

DATE

NOTARY (CONTRACTOR)

country of Riverside

On Hughst 4, 2010, before me, appeared Cobert Bradley and Mark Lunn, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PURJERY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITHESS my hand and official seal.

CAMM / Aul CMO
Signature of Notary

CARMEN MARIE OCHOA
Commission # 1812634
Notary Public - California
Riverside County
My Comm. Expires Sep 8, 2012

(Notary Seal)

NOTE: If Notary elects to attach an acknowledgment form, Notary shall use the Notary Acknowledgment form attached at the end of the prior section (Bidding Documents) or, alternatively, Notary may use a California All-Purpose Acknowledgment form, provided Notary completes the entire form, both the required and optional portions.

PERFORMANCE BOND

(California Public Work) REQUIRED FORM

	Bond Number 7617285
	Rate of Premium (\$/1,000) \$4.25
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:	Amount of Premium \$20,790.00 Premium subject to adjustment upon completion Executed in Four (4) Parts
THAT WHEREAS, REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR has awarded to All American Asphalt a contract for the Work described as follows: MISSI PHASE 5, REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR THE CO to as the "Public Work"); and	(hereinafter designated "Contractor" and "Principal") ON BOULEVARD REVITALIZATION PROJECT.
WHEREAS, the Work to be performed by the Contractor is said Public Work dated, (hereinafter r Work Contract is incorporated herein by this reference; and	more particularly set forth in that certain contract for the eferred to as the "Public Work Contract"), which Public
WHEREAS, the Contractor is required by said Public Word bond both for the performance and guaranty thereof,	k Contract to perform the terms thereof and to provide a
NOW, THEREFORE, we	ifirmly bound unto the REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY *See Below The total amount payable by the said Obligec under the ment well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our jointly and severally, firmly by these presents undred Sixty Nine and 50/100ths (\$4,891,869.50) Dollars that if the Principal, his or its heirs, executors, and to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the policy work Contract and any alteration thereof made as
therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and perform all respects according to their intent and meaning; and shal and workmanship; and indemnify and save harmless the Ob the said Public Work Contract, then this obligation shall be full force and effect.	ned at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in I faithfully fulfill the one-year guarantee of all materials ligon, its officers, employees, and agents, as stimulated in
The said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and addition to the terms of the Public Work Contract or to the	agrees that no change, extensions of time, alteration or Work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications

Specifications.

accompanying the same shall in any wise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the Work or to

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hercunto set our hand	ds and seals this 28th day of July , 20 10.
PRINCIPAL:	SURETY:
Name All American Asphalt	Name Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
By (Mathorized Representative, Written Signature)	(Authorized Representative, Written Signature)
(Authorized Representative, Typed or Printed Name)	Rebecca Haas-Bates (Authorized Representative, Typed or Printed Name)
Title Vice President [Individual, Partner, Corporate Officer (Title)]	Title Attorney-in-Fact [Individual, Partner, Corporate Officer (Title)]
Attest: (If Corporation)	Attest: (If Gorporation) By Mary Buchu
Title Mark Luer, Secretary	Title Barbara J. Bender, Notary Public
(Corporate Seal)	(Corporate Seal)
Note: Both Principal and Surety signatures must be representatives of the bonding company must be attached NOTARY FOR PRINCIPAL.	e notarized. A copy of the power of attorney to local hereto. NOTARY FOR SURETY
Och Formia	
COUNTY OF RIVERSIAL	STATE OF) COUNTY OF)
On Angust 20 before me, personally appeared Robert Israeley and Mark Luer who proved to me on the hasis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that hashe/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that hy his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	on
l certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	WITNESS my hand and official scal.
Carmen I/ are Www	See Attached Surety AcknowledIgment
CARMEN MARIE OCHOA Commission # 1812634 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expires Sep 8, 2012	Signature of Notary (Notary Scal)

NOTE: If Notary elects to attach an acknowledgment form, Notary shall use the Notary Acknowledgment form attached at the end of the prior section (Bidding Documents) or, alternatively, Notary may use a California All-Purpose Acknowledgment form, provided Notary completes the entire form, both the required and optional portions.

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing Bonds must possess a certificate of authority from the California Insurance Commissioner authorizing them to write Surety insurance defined in Section 105 of the California Insurance Code and, if the work or project is financed, in whole or in part, with federal grant or loan funds, said Surety companies must also appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended).

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to:

Name and address of Surety

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

801 No. Brand Blvd.

Glendale, CA. 91203

Millennium Corporate Solutions, Inc.

for service of process in California, if different from above

Telephone number of Surety and agent or representative for service of process in California

Surety: 818-409-2800 Agent: 949-679-7116

CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

signature thereto is genuine; and that said bond was du	Secretary of the corporation named as Yao Cu who signed the said bond on behalf of the of said corporation; that I know his signature, and his ally signed, sealed and attested for and in behalf of said
corporation by authority of its governing Board.	

Mark Luer, Secretary

(Corporate Seal)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	}
County of Orange	J
	J. Bender, Notary Public
personally appeared Rebecca Haas-Bates	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Notary Public - California Orange County	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
5	WITNESS my hard and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIC	Signature of Notary Public Signature of Notary P
Though the information below is not required by law, it n and could prevent fraudulent removal and rea	nay prove valuable to persons relying on the document ttachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: Performance Bond No.	. 7617285
Document Date: 7-28-10	Number of Pages: Three (3)
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: All American A	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Rebecca Haas-Bates ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee RIGHTTHUMSPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here
Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: Signer Is Representing:

PAYMENT BOND (California Public Work) REQUIRED FORM

Bond Number 7617285 Executed in Four (4) Parts

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Premium charge included in Performance Bond.

•
THAT WHEREAS, REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE (referred to hereinafter as "Obligee") has awarded to All American Asphalt (hereinafter designated "Contractor" and "Principal"), a contract dated , for the Work described as follows: MISSION BOULEVARD REVITALIZATION PROJECT, PHASE 5, REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, California (hereinafter referred to as the "Public Work Contract") and
WHEREAS, said Contractor is required to furnish a bond in connection with said Public Work Contract, providing that if said Contractor or any of his or its subcontractors shall fail to pay for any materials, provisions, provender, or other supplies, or terms used in, upon, for or about the performance of the Work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor done thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the provisions of 3248 of the California Civil Code, with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety on this bond will pay the same together with a reasonable attorney's fee in case suit is brought on the bond.
NOW, THEREFORE, we All American Asphalt , the undersigned Contractor, as Principal and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland , and duly authorized to transact business under the laws of the State of California, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE and to any and all material men, persons, companies or corporations furnishing materials, provisions, provender and other supplies used in, upon, for or about the performance of the said Public Work, and all persons, companies or corporations renting or hiring teams, or implements or machinery, for or contributing to said Public Work to be done, and all persons performing work or labor upon the same and all persons supplying both work and materials as aforesaid excepting the said Contractor, the sum of *See Below dollars, \$4.891.869.50, said sum being not less than 100% of the total amount payable by said Obligee under the terms of the said Public Work Contract, for which payment well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. *Four Million, Eight Hundred Ninety One Thousand, Eight Hundred Sixty Nine and 50/100ths (\$4,891,869.50) Dollars THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if the Principal, his or its subcontractors, heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall fail to pay for any materials, provisions, provender or other supplies or machinery used in, upon, for or about the performance of the Work contracted to be done, or for work or labor thereon of any kind, or fail to pay any of the persons named in California Civil Code Section 3181, or amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed by any such claimant, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and aplaid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of
In addition to the provisions hereinabove, it is agreed that this bond will inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Sections 3110, 3111, 3112 and 3181 of the California Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.
The said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or additions to the terms of the said Public Work Contract or to the Work to be performed thereunder or the specification accompanying the same shall in any wise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the Work or to

the Specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and scals this 28th day of July , 2010.			
PRINCIPAL:	SURETY:		
Name All American Asphalt	Name Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland		
By	(Authorized Representative, Written Signature)		
(Authorized Representative, Typed or Printed Name)	Rebecca Haas-Bates (Authorized Representative, Typed or Printed Name)		
Title VICE President [Individual, Partner, Corporate Officer (Title)]	Title Attorney-in-Fact [Individual, Partner, Corporate Officer (Title)]		
Attest: (If Corporation)	Attest: (1f Corporation) By USON DOM OUT		
Title Mark Luer, Secretary	Title Barbara J. Bender, Notary Public		
(Corporate Scal)	(Corporate Seal)		
Note: Both Principal and Surety signatures must be representatives of the bonding company must be attached	notarized. A copy of the power of attorney to local hereto.		
NOTARY FOR PRINCIPAL	NOTARY FOR SURETY		
STATE OF <u>Calitornia</u> ;	STATE OF) COUNTY OF)		
armen Marie Ochoa, Notary Public, personally appeared Robert Bradley and Mark Lucy	On		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
WITHISS my hand and official seal.	WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
Signature of Notary	See Attached Surety AcknowledIgment		
CARMEN MARIE OCHOA Commission # 1812634 Notary Public - California Riverside County	Signature of Notary		
NOTE: If Notary elects to attach an acknowledgment form. Notary elects to attach an acknowledgment form.	(Notary Seal) sall use the Notary Acknowledgment form attached at the end of the prior britis All-Purpose Acknowledgment form, provided Notary completes the		

0508-RCRA/807-32

IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing Bonds must possess a certificate of authority from the California Insurance Commissioner authorizing them to write Surety insurance defined in Section 105 of the California Insurance Code and, if the work or project is financed, in whole or in part, with federal grant or loan funds, said Surety companies must also appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended).

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to:

Name and address of Surety	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	
	801 No. Brand Blvd.	
	Glendale, CA 91203	
Name and address of agent or representative for service of process in California, if different	Millennium Corporate Solutions, Inc.	
from above	5530 Trabuco Road, Irvine, CA. 92620	
	The state of the s	
Telephone number of Surety and agent or representative	Surety: 818-409-2800 Agent: 949-679-7116	

CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

I, Vark Luly, certify that I am the principal to the within bond; that Lovert Bladey who signed the said bond on behalf of the principal was then Viller Side of said corporation; that I know his signature, and his signature thereto is genuine; and that said bond was duly signed, sealed and attested for and in behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing Board.

Signature Signature

W. Secretam

(Corporate Seal)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	1
County of Orange	\$
On 7-28-10 before me, Barbara J	I. Bender, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Rebecca Haas-Bates	Name(s) of Signer(s)
BARBARA J. BENDER Commission # 1801899 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Jul 13, 2012	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ne/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is rue and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seat.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature di Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by law, it m	
and could prevent fraudulent removal and real	
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Payment Bond No. 761	7285
Document Date: 7-28-10	Number of Pages: Three (3)
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: All American A	Asphalt
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Rebecca Haas-Bates Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Officer — Title(s): RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of thumb here	Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland

of Baltimore, Maryland, organized under the laws of Maryland, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance: Fire, Marine, Surety, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation, Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit, Sprinkler, Team and Vehicle, Automobile, Aircraft, and Miscellaneous as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

IN WITNESS WHERBOF, effective as of the 29th day of January, 1985,

I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be
affixed this 29th day of January, 1985.

Fee	\$50.00	•	Bruce Bunner
Rec. No.	54314		Insurance Commissioner
Filed	12/3/84	Ву	Victoria S. Sidbury

Certification

I, the undersigned Insurance Commissioner of the State of California, do hereby certify that I have compared the above copy of Certificate of Authority with the duplicate of original now on file in my office, and that the same is a full, true, and correct transcript thereof, and of the whole of said duplicate, and said Certificate of Authority is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 3rd day of August, 2000.

J. Clark Kelso Auting Insurance Commissioner

Pauline D'Andrea

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint William SYRKIN, Rebecca HAAS-BATES and Sergio D. BECHARA, all of Irvine, California, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such course of undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company as fully and ambly to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revices that issued on behalf of William SYRKIN, Rebecca HAAS-BATES, Sergio D. BECHARA, Leonard E. ZMINSKY, dated April 8, 2008.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 25th day of September, A.D. 2009.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Greget. Muny

Gregory E. Murray Assistant Secretary

William J. Mills

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore ss:

On this 25th day of September, A.D. 2009, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GREGORY E. MURRAY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Maria D. Adamski

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2011

nasin D. alama

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

2010

			 . 2010 .		
	1				
		ir			
	1	P			
		ř			
				1	
		i .		//	
				// .0 / ./ 3	7
				93 377 17 77 17 1	
		i.		1600 A LAXS	2 -1
				Gerald F. Hale	~

this

28TH

day of

JULY

Assistant Secretary

	A (CORD, CERTIFI	CATE OF LIAB	II ITV INS	LIRANC	F	DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)			
_	DUC		1-925-244-7700			SUED AS A MATTER	08/04/2010 OF INFORMATION			
[0:	ang	od Partners Insurance Cen e Branch] ox 5003	ters (EPIC)	ONLY AN HOLDER.	ID CONFERS I	NO RIGHTS UPON T CATE DOES NOT AMI AFFORDED BY THE I	HE CERTIFICATE			
		mon, CA 94583 rts@edgewoodins.com		INSURERS	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE					
INS	JRED				INSURER A: ARCH SPECIALTY INS CO					
		erican Asphalt			INSURER B: HARTFORD FIRE IN CO					
P.C	. В	ож 2229		INSURER C: INS	INSURER C: INSURANCE CO OF THE STATE OF PA					
Cor	ona	, CA 92878-2229			INSURERD: SEABRIGHT INS CO					
CO	VER	AGES		INSURER E:						
N P	NT F AY P	OLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BE REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITI PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORD IES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN N	ON OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTH ED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBE	IER DOCUMENT WIT D HEREIN IS SUBJEC D CLAIMS.	H RESPECT TO W T TO ALL THE TER	/HICH THIS CERTIFICATE RMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CO	MAY BE ISSUED OF			
LTR	INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMI	TS			
A		GENERAL LIABILITY X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	GPP002265802	08/01/10	08/01/12	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$1,000,000			
		- CONTINUE CENTER CONTINUE CON		İ		PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$ 100,000			
		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR			1	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 1 000 000			
					<u> </u>	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 1,000,000			
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000			
		POLICY X PRO- LOC				PROBUCTS-GOINFTOF AGO	32,000,000			
В		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO	72UENGK5491	08/01/10	08/01/11	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000			
		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s			
		X HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS			·	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s			
						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s			
		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$			
		ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$			
С		EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY	7521507	20/01/10	08/01/11	AGG	\$ 10,000,000			
		X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	08/01/10	08/01/11	EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	s 10,000,000			
						AGGREGATE	s			
1		DEDUCTIBLE					S			
		X RETENTION \$ 10,000					\$			
₽		KERS COMPENSATION AND OYERS' LIABILITY	BB1100243	08/01/10	08/01/11	X WCSTATU- OTH- TORYLIMITS ER				
İ	ANY F	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			,	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000			
- 1	If yes,	CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? describe under				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE				
_	SPEC OTHE	IAL PROVISIONS below			`	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000			
				ſ						
ESCI	RIPTIC	ON OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEM	MENT / SPECIAL PROVISIO	NS					
E:	Miss	sion Boulevard Revitalizat	ion Project, Phase V							
		ate Holder is Additional	Insured if Required by W							
		CATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION Ten Day Notice for Non-Payment of Premium					
ı	- د	a Country P. I.				D POLICIES BE CANCELLED BE				
.ve	sıd	e County Redevelopment Ag	ency		DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEXY WARTS MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, ENTERNAMENTAL ASSENTATION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN					
				1						

USA

3403 10th Street, Ste 500

Riverside, CA 92501

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY SELF-INSURED RETENTION COVERAGE FORM

SECTION II – WHO IS INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured those persons or organizations who are required under a written contract with you to be named as an additional insured, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of your subcontractors:

- A. In the performance of your ongoing operations or "your work", including "your work" that has been completed; or
- B. In connection with premises owned by or rented to you.

As used in this endorsement, the words "you" and "your" refer to the Named Insured.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.

Schedule

Project

County of Riverside Redevelopment Agency, its officials, officers, managers, agents, engineers, employees, and volunteers

RE: Mission Boulevard Revitalization Project, Phase

Endorsement Number:

This endorsement is effective on the inception date of this policy unless otherwise stated herein

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.)

Policy Number: GPP002265802

Named Insured: All American Asphalt Endorsement Effective Date: 8/1/10

2127

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

OTHER INSURANCE - BROAD FORM, CGL POLICY ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY SELF-INSURED RETENTION COVERAGE FORM

Under SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, the following paragraph is added to Condition 4. Other Insurance:

Where the Named Insured is required by a written contract to provide insurance that is primary and non-contributory, and the written contract so requiring is executed by the Named Insured before any "occurrence" or offense, this insurance will be primary, but only if and to the extent required by that written contract.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.

Schedule

County of Riverside Redevelopment Agency, its officials, officers, managers, agents, engineers, employees, and volunteers

Project

RE: Mission Boulevard Revitalization Project, Phase V

Endorsement Number:

This endorsement is effective on the inception date of this policy unless otherwise stated herein (The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to the preparation of the policy.)

Policy Number: GPP002265802

Named Insured: All American Asphalt Endorsement Effective Date: 8/1/10

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY SELF-INSURED RETENTION COVERAGE FORM

Schedule

Project

County of Riverside Redevelopment Agency, its officials, officers, managers, agents, engineers, employees, and volunteers

RE: Mission Boulevard Revitalization Project, Phase

Under SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Condition 8. Transfer Of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us is amended by the addition of the following provision:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the **SCHEDULE** above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your operations or "your work" done under a written contract with that person or organization.

All other terms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.

Endorsement Number:

This endorsement is effective on the inception date of this policy unless otherwise stated herein.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Policy Number: GPP002265802

Named Insured: All American Asphalt Endorsement Effective Date: 08/01/10

00 CGL0121 00 09 06 Includes Copyright Material from Insurance Services Office, Inc.

Page 1 of 1